CONFIDENTIAL RECORD SHEET DIVISION OF PERSONNEL B.S.A.

2/20/64

DATE

ŝ Full Name KELLY, ROBERT J- - - - -(No initials if you can possibly get full name) 1408 Nostrand Avenue Address .x;;<sup>2</sup> N.Y. ¢<sup>na</sup>ka, Brooklyn State City (This is important and should be exact) Age -0: (To be used ONLY when exact age is not known) - áge < Approximate Religion Catholic Nationality 4djuster Occupation NSULA Wasmus High School Brook Education Color Height Weight W Color of eyes Brown Hod: -Color of hair below edr 3"long troin -Outstanding characteristics or interests Scar on Ju -@ nere Sing/e Children Married or single ŇUN (Number, ages, and names, if possible) \*\*\*\* \*\*\*\* Wife's name SCOUTING CONNECTIONS: Date Reg'd. City Brooklym State 0 የ የ ት ት ት Unit # Date resigned T-203 64 10 2/24/64 Camp Din Dones John TriR Special recognition 7460 Recommended for Confidential File for following reasons: from Jun Beecher, Bhilign SE. 2/18 Signed Executive

TSBSA010961

FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION FORM	
Date: $7 - 2 - 96$	
NAME: <u>Jack Billington</u> FAX NUMBER: <u>602 - 752 - 0093</u> COUNCIL NUMBER: <u>Western Region</u>	
COUNCIL NUMBER: <u>Western Region</u> FROM: <u>Leroy G. Jossell, Director of Registration &amp; Statistical Service</u>	
PHONE NUMBER: <u>1-800-888-4705 (Ext. 2510)</u> Number of pages being sent including this cover form	
REMARKS:	
Robert OF Kelly 697	
We are manspritting from a Brother Intellifax 680. Our facsimile machine number is (214) 580-7814. If any probl during the transmission please call (214) 580-2516.	ems occur
THANK YOU Boy Scouts of America 1325 W. Walnut Hill Lane P. O. Box 152079 Irving, TX 75015-2079	
	TSBSA010962

Plaintiff's Exhibit 1025 Page 2 of 26



### TSBSA010963

DYKES\_I\_012076

Plaintiff's Exhibit 1025 Page 3 of 26 July 2, 1996

Mr. Jack Billington Assistant Regional Director Western Region

PERSONAL AND CONFIDENTIAL

Dear Jack:

As requested Mr. Robert J. Kelly name have been deleted from the Ineligible Volunteer X. X. YXXX YXXX YXXX File.

·väy, <sup>18</sup>in XXX Allanaullus či z z

ÓBERT J. KELLY

ŧ0<sub>2</sub>0

™kµø Please notify Mr. Kelly and Jerry Dempsey, SE Oregon Trail Council of the action taken, which will allow Mr. Kelly to register with the Boy Scouts of America. 

Thank you for sharing the additional information with us. It helped in deciding he was not the same individual currently on the Ineligible Volunteer File.

Thank you for your cooperation,

'<sup>H</sup>RU

Sincerely,

üğüer Leroy G Jossell, Director Registration and Statistical Service

### TSBSA010964

JUN -18'96 (TUE) 09:51 B S A-WESTERN

TEL:602 752 0093

Western Region • Boy Scouts of America	
4765 S. Lakeshore Drive • P.O. Box 22019 • Tempe, Arizona 85285-2019	
602-752-7000 • FAX 602-752-0093	
Post-it" Fax bote 76710 Pat 16 18 19 Pages > 5	
Totoron Jossel Trota the Henning	
Phone # Phone	
June 18, 1996	
TO: Leroy Jossell	
S-108	
FROM: Jack Billington	
Please review the attached	
I recommend, in lieu of a regional review, Mr. Kelly be deleted from	
our contidential files and besignformed of his availability of	
reinstatement as a registered member in the Boy Scouts of America.	
Please let me know our thoughts.	
Encl	
TSBSA0109	965

### JUN -18'96(TUE) 09:52 B S A-WESTERN



OREGON TRAIL COUNCIL/Boy Scouts of America 2525 Centennial Blvd. • Eugene, Oregon 97401 Telephone (541) 485-4433 FAX (541) 484-3080

TEL:602 752 0093

. Crazin Crazin

June 14, 1996

Mr. Roy Williams, Regional Director Western Region, Boy Scouts of America PO Box 22019 Tempe AZ 85285-2019

Dear Roy:

I am forwarding a letter addressed to you from Robert J. Kelly, the father of a Scout in our council. Mr. Kelly was placed on the confidential Boy Scout file nearly twenty years ago as a result of a quick check of some background information by Dick Clark, then the Assistant Scout Executive. I have verified that at the time of the alleged events and action in New York state he was living in Oregon. It looks to me like a matter of mistaken identity which can be verified and corrected.

Enclosed is Mr. Kelly's letter requesting a review of his case. Let me know if I can help in

iõug<sub>sõng</sub>. Sincerely, Jerry Dempsey ÉXXXX XXXX XXX Scout Executive 4\*\*x22 <sup>(E</sup>RU ٨X JD:mjr Enc. ×.

TSBSA010966

DYKES\_I\_012079

Plaintiff's Exhibit 1025 Page 6 of 26

#### JUN -18'96(TUE) 09:52 **B** S A-WESTERN

TEL:602 752 0093

άλ<sub>ύα</sub>

aka ing

\*\*\* \*\*\*\*\*\*\* (hexž)

<sup>z</sup>żżędzą:

Robert J. Kelly 272 W. Anchor Ave. Eugene, Oregon 97404-1603 Ph.#1-541-689-2170 June 13, 1996

Western Region, BSA ATTN: Regional Director 185 N. Wolfe Road Sunnyvale, California 94088-3464

Subject: Request for appeal on basis of mistaken identity

Dear Sir,

In response to your letter of date. I am sorry haven't replied sooner. In 1994 my doctor had me step down from Assistant Scoutmaster to a Committee member for medical reason. At that time. I was informed that my registration had been denied. At that point I was not well so I did question the denial. However since then my health is some-what better and my son wants me with him. My son is in O.A. and only needs swimming and an Eagle project to become an Eagle Scout. I have compiled a life history and I have chronicled my scouting activity which I am enclosing, so that you may review my case of mistaken identity. While Liwas stationed at Sembach A.F.B. where I was a member of the Transatlantic Council, Scoutmaster Troop #58, I was / Informed that a Robert Kelly in Brooklyn. New Yor was invincited use my Boy Scouting records for his use. Transatiantic office informed the Brooklyn, New York Boy Scout / office that those records were mine and that I was in Germany and not to let him have or use my records.7 That was all I knew. Theard nothing else until I received your denial of registration. I know I should of brought this up sooner but I was barely managing the every day functions without adding scouting on top of everything else.

At present, I work for Stanley Smith Security Inc. In December of 1992, I filed for a Eugene, Oregon Security license. I needed this to work in Eugene, OR. The Eugene Police Department did a complete criminal background investigation through the F.B.I., Children Services and Police Agencies. In January 1993 I was issued a Security Officers License

My description is as follows

daz in a state of the state of the

i ama white male 5' 8 1/2", 175 lbs., Hair was black now grey and balding. Eyes plue" I have an appendectomy scar on my abdomen and I have a 16" scar on my left knee ٠ön \*\*\*\*\*

See attached pages for my Life History and Boy Scout History.)

Page 1 of 3

TSBSA010967

TEL:602 752 0093

Life History is as follows:

Was bern August 17, 1934 as Robert Kelly, at Brooklyn, New York. Hospital address, 753 Bushent Ave. Brooklyn, New York. I lived at 371 Cheancy Street, Brooklyn, New York In 1940 we moved to Coney Island, Brooklyn, New York I went to Our Lady of Solace School, West Third Street and Mermaid Ave. Brocklyn, New York, from December 1940 through June 1943. We then moved to 27 Center Place, (Benson Hurst) Brooklyn, New York. The Schools I went to P.S. 101, Benson Ave. and Third Ave., Brooklyn, New York from November 1943 to June 1947. David A. Boody, Junior High School, S.W. Third Street Brooklyn, New York from September 1947 to June 1950. Lafayette High School, Benson Ave. Brooklyn, New York from September 1950 to February 1952. I am Catholic. I was Confirmed as Robert James Kelly. St. Mary's Brooklyn, New York. dizex Xix June 19, 1952 I enlisted in the U.S. Air Force, Serial No. AF12404705. From June 20, 1952 to October 1952, Rome Air Force Base, Basic Fraining October 1952 to February 1955, Geiger Field Spokare, Washington. Got married. March 1955 to May 1956, stationed at several bases in Japan May 1956 to August 1956, discharged from USAF Working at Boeing Co. Seattle, Washington. Reenlisted in USAF. August 1956 to July 1959, stationed at Paine Air Force Base, Everett, Washington. Wife divorced me. November 1960 married Joyce A. Peterson, Kelly My present wife. October 1962 to November 1965, Aviano AFB, Italy are, California October 1968 to August 1972, Sembach AB, Germany. August 1972 to October 1972, Oakridge, Otegon. Retired from U.S. Air Force Daoper 1, 1978 Served 20 Years. October 1972 to May 1973 Hotel and rental Duplex, Eugene, Oregon. May 1973 to present, purchased a home 272 W. Anchor Ave. Eugene, Oregon. Where I currently reside

Page 2 of 3

TSBSA010968

Plaintiff's Exhibit 1025 Page 8 of 26

Scouting History is as follows:

1957 As. Scoutmaster Troop #22. Explorer Advisor Post #14. August 18, 1957 Appreciation Certificate for service rendered on Stevens Explorer Trek, August 19, 1957 Letter of thanks and appreciation for being with the Explorers for one week, through the Caspades from, Evergreen Area Council, #608 Also a thank you letter on Safety posted my Explorers made up and put around town for Evergreen Area Council. Received the Historic Trails Award B.S.A. 1958 Explorer Advisor Post #14. 1960 Scoutmaster Troop #43, Klamath Falls, Oregon. <sup>X</sup>XXXX April 2, 1960 thank you letter from Klamath Lutheran Brotherhood Church. 1963 through 1965 As. Scoutmaster Troop #323, Aviano, Italy. February 12, 1964 received Scouters Training Award from Transatlantic Council. / From April 1966 through 1968, As. Scoutmaster then Scoutmaster Troop #185, Vandenberg AFB, California. Gian Contraction Nie han March 26, 1966 received Certificate of Training and outdoor training program. August 26, 1966 Certificate of Award. Scouter's Key December 1969 received 10 year recommendation. 1969 through 1972 As. Scoutmaster and Scoutmaster Troop #58, Sembach, Germany. May 9, 1970 Certificate of Training, Transatiantic Council September 18,1971 Training Certificate, Transatlantic Council. July 1971 Order Of The Arrow, Ordeal membership, Black Eagle Lodge. 1972, Roundtable Commissioner, Transatlantic Council. June 6, 1972 Certificate of Appreciation, Transatlantic Council. July 1972 Order Of The Arrow, Brotherhoed membership, Black Eagle Lodge. 1973, Roundtable Commissioner Oregon Irail Council. October 1973 through December 1974 Scoutmaster Troop #281, Eugene, OR. Oregon Trail Council. June 13, 1973 Completed Wood Badge, Transatlantic Council, Germany. 1974, As. Roundtable Commissioner Oregon Trail Council. April 28, 1976, 15 Year Veteran Certification. 1990, As. Webelos Leader Pack #281, Eugene, OR., Oregon Trail Council. 1991 through 1992 As: Scoutmaster Troop #71, Eugene, OR., Oregon Trail Council. 1991 through 1993 Order CF The Arrow, Brotherhood membership, Tsisqan Lodge #253 1993 through tune 14, 1994 As. Scoutmaster Troop #66, Eugene, OR, Oregon Trail Council 1263 Thank You -qu<sup>xxx</sup>2 Robert J. Kelly SSN # \*\*\*\* Áx X Page 3 of 3

TSBSA010969

Plaintiff's Exhibit 1025 Page 9 of 26



**OREGON TRAIL COUNCIL/Boy Scouts of America** 

2525 Centennial Blvd. • Eugene, Oregon 97401 Telephone (503) 485-4433 FAX (503) 484-3080

May 31, 1995

Mr. Leroy G Jossell S108 Director of Registration National Office, BSA 1325 W Walnut Hill Lane PO Box 152079 Irving TX 75015-2079

Dear Mr. Jossell:

The following letter is sent regarding the registration request of Robert J. Kelly, and is a follow-up of our telephone conversation of May 30, 1995.

viza (Viz Viza Lisus (Viza

Qaaxyyy

ίų.

There is considerable evidence that this is not the Bobert J. Kelly placed on the confidential file in 1964 by the Greater New York councils.

Since our telephone conversation, I have checked with the public library and they verify that in 1964 Robert J. Kelly was living in Eugene at 1200 Blkay Drive, and was bar manager of Cathy's Restaurant.

The February 18, 1964 letter from Greater New York councils indicates his age at that time was twenty-eight. His 1994 adult application shows a birthdate of 8/17/34.

The 1964 letter identifys a long scar on left side of neck below jawbone. This was not observed by me, and he claims he has no such scar.

He points out that he works for a security company and has been checked for security purposes.

Enclosed is a copy of our June 1994 letter denying his registration at that time, and a copy of the check which was returned to him.

Sincerely, 1000 Jerry Dempsey Scout Executive JD:mir

A\$22.23

TSBSA010970



Plaintiff's Exhibit 1025 Page 11 of 26

### FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION FORM

Date: <u>June 14, 1994</u>

# ONLY 21 PAGES WILL BE TRANSMITTED TO RECEIVER

NAME:	Jerry J. Dempsey,	Co. #697		
FAX NUMBE	484 30 <b>80</b> R:			
	BER: 503-485-4433			
FROM: LER	OY G. JOSSELL, S108	- 18 -	<u>الله، معمد معمد المحمد الم</u>	
PHONE NUM	BER: <u>214-580-2510</u>	بن <sup>ية</sup> بي بيجاري بل <sup>يع</sup> يماني	ck, <sup>4</sup> 8xxx <sup>2</sup> 	ka la ka dijelitika oraziji Razi - Artika Marija - Katala Marija - Katala
Total number	of pages being sent <u>inclue</u>	ding this cover for	<b>m</b>	
<b>RFMARKS</b> .	Per our conversation	regending Roh	ert J. Kelly	's registrat
in Troop SO	* *** ***			
		Attached.	$\sum_{i=1}^{n} \sum_{j=1}^{n} \sum_{i=1}^{n} \sum_{j=1}^{n} \sum_{j=1}^{n} \sum_{i=1}^{n} \sum_{j=1}^{n} \sum_{j=1}^{n} \sum_{i=1}^{n} \sum_{j=1}^{n} \sum_{i=1}^{n} \sum_{j=1}^{n} \sum_{i=1}^{n} \sum_{j=1}^{n} \sum_{i=1}^{n} \sum_{j=1}^{n} \sum_{j=1}^{n} \sum_{j=1}^{n} \sum_{j=1}^{n} \sum_{j=1}^{n} \sum_{j=1}^{n} \sum_{j=1}^{n} \sum_{i=1}^{n} \sum_{j=1}^{n} \sum_{j$	
			na se anna an tha an Anna an A Anna an Anna an Anna an Anna an	
				Amon - 969 ( 1999) - 1999 ( 1999) -
	4. *	utora de la casa de la Recentra de la casa de Recentra de la casa de Recentra de la casa de		Na With a Manuary de capacita da ser escana da se
We are transm number is (214 call (214) 580	itting from a Brother Int ) 580-7814. If any proble 516.	ellifax 680. Our f ems occur during	acsimile maching the transmission	ne n, please
	THAN	NK YOU		
	1325 W. Wa	s of America llnut Hill Lane ox 152079		
		X 75015-2079		

TSBSA010972

Ŷ.

Plaintiff's Exhibit 1025 Page 12 of 26



OREGON TRAIL COUNCIL/Boy Scouts of America

CERTIFIED MAI

iza ex Xanada Nauguna

2525 Centennial Blvd. • Eugene, Oregon 97401 Telephone (503) 485-4433 FAX (503) 484-3080

June 14, 1994

Mr. Robert J. Kelly 272 West Anchor Avenue Eugene OR 97404

Dear Mr. Kelly:

Due to information on file, we have decided that your registration with the Boy Scouts of America should be denied. We are therefore compelled to request you sever any relationships you may have with the Boy Scouts of America. A refund of your registration is enclosed. You should understand that BSA membership registration is a privilege and is not automatically granted to everyone who applies. We reserve the right to refuse registration whenever there is concern that an individual may not meet the high standards of membership that the BSA seeks.

If you wish to have this decision reviewed by a BSA regional review committee, please write to the regional director within sixty (60) days of the date of this letter, explaining your version of the facts supporting your claim that your registration should be granted. The procedures for a review of this decision are attached.

XXXXXXXA Sincerely yours, Jerry Dempsey Scout Executive JD:mjr Ûbuxuar . ژاگ Enclosures :068

TSBSA010973

OREGON TRAIL COUNCIL

1.

BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA

### Attachment Registration Review Form

The following information is provided should you desire a review by the Western Region, BSA, of the decision to deny your registration:

- Within sixty (60) days, you must request in writing a review of this decision. Your request should be sent to: Attn: Regional Director, Western Region, BSA, 185 N. Wolfe Road, PO Box 3464, Sunnyvale, CA 94088-3464. In your request, you must include your version of what occurred in support of your claim that registration should not have been denied.
- 2. Upon receipt of your written request, a committee will be appointed to review the situation.
- 3. The committee will review the facts as presented and may interview you or any other persons whose testimony might assist them in arriving at a reasonable course of action.
- 4. You will receive a letter setting forth the findings of the committee.
- 5. If you are dissatisfied with the results of the Regional review, you may request further review by the national Council. The decision of the National Council will be final to the second se





Plaintiff's Exhibit 1025 Page 15 of 26



Plaintiff's Exhibit 1025 Page 16 of 26 DYKES | 012089

N 28-610J 3M893	COUNCIL
BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA	No. 697 Date 64-94
REFER TO YOUR TRANSMITTAL REPORT NO.	(lo), AP)
CREDIT NOTICE	REGISTRATION AND STATISTICAL SERVICE
REGISTRATION Unit no. SOOLL Term: 8 mon	ths
unit 🛛 additional enrollment	
Unit charter fee of \$20: Received \$ Required \$	
(paid \$	480 d
Leaders paid  \$	
Leaders listed on transmittal form	Leaders listed on application
□ Members { multiple @ \$ each: Received \$ transfer \$	
transfer \$ Members listed on transmittal قوره الله المحمد المحمد المحمد المحمد المحمد المحمد المحمد المحمد المحمد الم	
Members listed on transmittal بهراه المحلي	Members listed on application
□ Correction made per your letter/telephone call	complete address
BOYS' LIFE Term: months	
□ Paid for subscriptions; listedsubscriptions: Received \$	Required \$
□ Back issues are not available.	
Please check attached copy. Pay debit-use credit or return with copy of the roster show	ing corrections needed.
(Sobert & Kelly ***	
<u>المعادي المعادي المعاد</u>	
	· .
Please add or subtract the amount(s) indicated or your next transmittal in the proper colum	n(s) and return the original.
Unit chatter feet	\$
A State of the second sec	fe \$
BILLING Scout Leader	\$
Boys' Life	\$
Varsity Soout \$ Total	\$
NAME AT ANY	
Urit charter fee \$ Explorer	\$
Cub Scout \$ Gur N CREDITING	te \$ \$
Boy Scout \$ Boys' Life	\$Om
Varsity Scout \$ Total	\$ <u>4</u>

TSBSA010977

DYKES\_I\_012090

Plaintiff's Exhibit 1025 Page 17 of 26

1.975 December

Robert J. Kelly Chairman, Pack 3281 Exp. 12/75

2 Yrs. Probationary

Mr. Edwin H. Bingham Scout Executive Oregon Trail Council, ÷....

ÜRU<sub>X VA</sub>İ U<sup>SO</sup>XXXX 

Var R

-4<u>8</u>7

ň, -öh 

ä. uxxx.

:269

. xxxx

. Að S .ąş}

\*\*\*\*\*\* -05

7

TSBSA010978

DYKES\_I\_012091

Plaintiff's Exhibit 1025 Page 18 of 26

OREGON TRAIL COUNCIL BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA DICK CLARK FROM THE DESK OF ASST. SCOUT EXECUTIVE Pad Ernst Just a note to say the Robert J. Kelly is mall actur in Pack The Argon To #697 1/2 did not parting rav. the p Re Reg with prophy of the providence of the prov

TSBSA010979



### National Office-Boy Scouts of America

reregue Les Casa

North Brunswick, New Jersey 08902 Telephone: 201 249-6000 TWX 710-480-6262

vän <sup>v</sup>är Angranskar

vor for lovor,

QuexXX

December 3, 1976

Mr. Jerry J. Dempsey Scout Executive Oregon Trail Council, No.697

PERSONAL AND CONFIDENTIAL Re: Robert J. Kelly Chairman, Pack 3281

Dear Mr. Dempsey:

Approximately a year ago I had correspondence with your predecessor Approximately a year ago 1 nau correspondent Scouter. έλ<sub>ο</sub>φ.

Mr. Kelly's registration was approved on a two year probationary basis.

Since one year has elapsed, we would appreciate it if you would be good enough to write us a letter regarding this man's character and leadership performance. performance.

<sup>dáð</sup>ða<sub>sa</sub>.

Thanks very much.

ుది

Sincerely,

1989 Paul I. Ernst, Director Registration & Subscription Ser

AREA DE LA CARACTERIZA

N. AND ·VA 

à

<sup>48</sup>84888

af

dea

TSBSA010980

Plaintiff's Exhibit 1025 Page 20 of 26

December 5, 1975

with the second second 

х. Хала

-05

QxxXX

ü<sub>ön</sub>i

а Ф.

Mr. Edwin H. Bingham Scout Executive Oregon Trail Council, No. 697

> Re: Robert J. Kelly i dayo <sup>\*\*</sup>Päck 3281 Chairman,

PERSONAL AND CONFIDENTEAL

Dear Mr. Bingham:

ad

:068

Thank you for your reply to our identification questionnaire concerning the above Scouter. From the information you provided, it is certain that this is the same man as one we have on our Confidential File.

ug<sup>gij</sup>

Xux Mr. Kelly was placed with us on the file in February 1964. Since so much time has elapsed, we will approve his registration as Chairman of Pack 3281 and place him on two years probation. In this way, you can observe him and at the end of each year, we will again write you for a report on his character and leadership performance. When the two year probabionary period is ended, your report will be the deciding factor in our decision to remove his name from the Confidential File. .;<u>2</u>62

Sincerely,

40xx22

ÂUQ.

Paul I. Ernst, Manager Registration & Subscription Service

TSBSA010981

DYKES\_I\_012094

Plaintiff's Exhibit 1025 Page 21 of 26



## GREATER NEW YORK COUNCILS BOY SCOUTS OF AMER

25 W. 43RD STREET, NEW YORK 36. N.

REPLY TO: BROOKLYN COUNCIL 135 REMSEN ST. BROOKLYN I. N. Y. TR 5-4900



Mr. Howard P. Boyd National Council Boy Scouts of America New Brunswick, New Jersey

PERSONAL & CONFIDENTIAL őix X uko RE: Robert J. Kelly

Dear Howard:

Assaid:

UXBaur

٠öŋ<sub>xəxə</sub>i 

лен Ж

<sup>, ž</sup>kizy

iány. Ny<sub>uð</sub>a We'd like to place Robert J. Kelly on the confidential file. His description is:

Age 28 Catholic 220 1bs, 5' 9" tall Has brown hair, fair complexion with a long scar on left side of neck below jaw bone.

We enclose substantial indications of perversion. Two statements, a Committeeman. The Chairman of the Committee one from did not sit in, as he is Kelly's father. The other is from Robert Hamilton our District Executive for the District. · Nextor

Sincerely yours,

BUCHER scout Executive

TSBSA010982

DYKES | 012095

Special Delivery

Evel #

Brooklyn, New York 11226 Telephone:

> <sup>38</sup> مالاند. مالالمعملية ξ<sup>i</sup>ž<sup>3</sup>ž<sup>3</sup>ζ

×....

el.369

January 9, 1964

Mr. A. Robert Hamilton District Scout Executive Brooklyn Council, B.S.A. 133 Remsen Street Brooklyn, New York 11201

> Re: Resignation of Robertij. Keĩ Position: Scoutmaster, Troop 20

Dear Bob,

The attatched memo is submitted, a per your request. ÌΧÛ

មិនិប្រូន If there is any further information that you may require, please feel free to call upon me. ×××

In closing, may I thank you for your assistance in handling a very delicate situation. 

Troop 203

Xours in Scouting

Committeeman

:00 P.M.

thru Fr.

9:00

Fæi.

4:00 P.M.

TSBSA010983

Plaintiff's Exhibit 1025 Page 23 of 26

and Confidential Robert J. Kelly, Scontmaster of T203 Flathush District, Sponsoud by the Flattice Presbyterlan Church has been charged by unit committee with molesting begins in winter camping trip. Autsequent in stiga by the committee has revealed that the as accurred on several resent comping hips. Investigation has shown that at lease bur boys have been materter three of which were same Troop Committeenen . Tresent when the facts were presented to me were Robert Bray, abe the forman, Byran Mahir and Tony Pinnavaia. for the Spinsorium sustitution of the charges by the committee Kelly was then asked to sit with Nev Hibbitt and myself to discuss accusations. Kelly at first ressed shock that anyone would think him had user". He then said. "A don't know why any one would say such a thing, but if the sumittee said its true, it must be. They are all my close friends and wouldn't lie about me.

TSBSA010984

DYKES\_I\_012097

Plaintiff's Exhibit 1025 Page 24 of 26

January 9, 1964

Resignation of ROBERT J. KELLY (JR.) from position of Scoutmaster Troop 203, Flatbush District, Flatbush Presbyterian Church, g Street and Foster Avenue, Brooklyn, New York

SCOUT #1 (Age: 13) - This Scout voluntarily approached a member of the Committee (Trop 203) with the following complaints, On occasions, for the past year-and-a-half, particularly during overnight camping trips, the above named Scoutmaster togk liberties with his person. The Scoutmaster would first massage the boy s midriff while talking to him and, after a time, his hand would move lower and lower in the direction of the boy\*s groin, this point, the Scoutmaster proceeded to fondle the boy's organ. No other physical contact reported. 

\*\* SCOUT #2 (Age:  $13\frac{1}{2}$ ) - In essence, same as above. In addition, this Scout reported that his sleep was interrupted by steady movement and pressure exerted in the region of his buttocks. from his sleep, turned around, and found the Scoutmaster beside He was aroused him (facing in the direction in which he turned). The Scout reported that the zipper of his sleeping bag mad been pulled down to a point below his buttocks. (Please refer to double '\*\*' asterisk.)

He had also experienced the same treatment that Scout #1 reported, but for a longer period - approximately two-and-a-half years.

At the time this incident occurred, the Scout was on an overnight camping trip and occupied a tent together with the Scoutmaster and another junior leader. Scoutmaster occupied the center portion of the tent, The placing himself between the two Scouts.

SCOUT #3 (Age: Approx. 14) Reported that he was startled out of his sleep when he felt someone's hand on his groin which proved to be that of the Scoutmaster. He rolled over in his sleeping bag in an effort to break this contact. He expressed his desire to leave the troop and further stated that he will make this fact known to his father.. The father of this boy conferred with the committee and stated that the matter will 

1000

dödi<sup>3</sup> 

-¢à 

<sup>v</sup>äxxxi

be pursued no further aspecially since in view of the fact the the resignation of the Scoutmaster was in order. XUAN NA Т<sub>ала</sub>р

### TSBSA010985

Ar. Jack W. Bucher Boro Scout Executive Brocklyn Council, No. 369

ikuku ar

Encl

·äge

PERSONAL AND CONFIDENTIAL BE: Report J. Kelly Scoutse Star, Troop 203

February

Dear Jacks

Thank you very such for your letter of February 18th, and the enclosed statements concerning Robert J. Kelly, Scoutmaster, Troop 203. We have placed this information in our file and have taken steps to have his name deleted from the Troop roster.

Enclosed 18 a confidential record sheet which we would eppreciate your completing and returning to us. This information will enable us to identify Mr. Kelly, should be ever again attempt to register in the Scouting program.

> Sincerely yours, PERSONNEL DIVISION

Howard Boyd Director of Registration

TSBSA010986

Plaintiff's Exhibit 1025 Page 26 of 26